

Nos. 11-713, 11-714, 11-715

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICK PERRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.
SHANNON PEREZ, ET AL.
Appellees.

RICK PERRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.
WENDY DAVIS, ET AL.
Appellees.

RICK PERRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.
SHANNON PEREZ, ET AL.
Appellees.

ON APPEALS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEES' THE TEXAS STATE
CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES, ET AL., AND
CONGRESSPERSONS EDDIE BERNICE JOHNSON,
SHEILA JACKSON-LEE, AND ALEXANDER GREEN**

ANITA EARLS
Counsel of Record
ALLISON RIGGS
SOUTHERN COALITION FOR
SOCIAL JUSTICE
1415 W. Highway 54
Suite 101
Durham, NC 27707
(919) 323-3380
anita@southerncoalition.org

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Lower Court Applied the Correct Standard for Drawing Interim Maps.....	2
1. The Lower Court Correctly Interpreted this Court’s Precedent Regarding Interim Redistricting Plans	2
a. The Lower Court Correctly Read the <i>Lopez</i> Line of Cases	3
b. Preclearance is Unlikely to Be Granted and, As Such, the Lower Court Was Correct in Limiting Deference to the State’s Enacted Plan	8
c. The Lower Court Could Not Engage in Intentional Discrimination in the Construction of Interim Plans	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
d. In the Urban County Districts, Subject to Significant Legal Challenge in the Section 5, and in the Section 2 and Equal Protection Cases, the Lower Court Had to Achieve <i>De Minimis</i> Population Variances in the House Plan	13
2. The Lower Court Correctly Applied The Law Governing Interim Plans....	16
a. The Lower Court Afforded the Enacted Plan As Much Deference as Was Allowable and Appropriate.....	16
b. The Inclusion of Coalition and Crossover Districts in the Interim Plans Reflected the Lower Court’s Caution in Dismantling Such Districts, But Were Also Justified by Evidence in the Record	18
c. The Interim Plans Were Not Racial Gerrymanders Under Any Reasonable Understanding of the Term	22

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Ordering the Implementation of the State's Maps is Inconsistent with this Court's Prior Rulings and with the Intent of the Voting Rights Act	25
III. CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1231 (2009)	24
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1982)	15
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	22
<i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 500 U.S. 646 (1991)	3, 4, 6
<i>Conner v. Waller</i> , 421 U.S. 656 (1975)	4, 7
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977)	7, 28
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004)	15, 16
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	26
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 519 U.S. 9 (1996)	3, 4, 6
<i>McDaniel v. Sanchez</i> , 452 U.S. 130 (1981).	3, 4, 5, 6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	22
<i>Perez, et al., v. Perry, et al.</i> , No. 5:11-cv-00360 (W.D. Tex.)	17, 18, 20
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971)	6
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	27
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	22
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 11-cv-1303 (D.D.C.), 2011 WL 6440006 ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982)	14

STATUTES

U.S. Const., amend XIV	7, 17, 19
Voting Rights Act	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 109-478	10, 13, 25
H100 Red-106 Report, available at http://gis1.tlc.state.tx.us/	20
